Form 4 68

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 924, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies
For official use

Company Number

| 04487961
Name of Company
Insert full name of 04487961 LIMITED (FORMERLY MERCHANT CAPITAL LTD)
cornpany
Insert full name(s) and addressies]  |ANe {a)A J Duncan and N A Bennett
Sth Floor,Grove House248a Marylebone
Road London NW1 6BB
the liquidator {s) of the Company, attach a copy of my/our Progress Report under section 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the pencd from 13 February 2016 to 12 February 2017
Signed @ Date 17 February 2017
A J DUNCAN
Joint Liguidator
Presenter's name, For Official Use
zfgmﬁ and refesence Leonard Curtis Liquidation Section Post Room

5th Floor, Grave House
248a Marylebane Road
London NW1 688

HOREA

1810272017 #170
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY



¥ LEONARD CURTIS

8)>” BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

04487961 LIMITED (FORMERLY MERCHANT CAPITAL LTD)
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Registered Number 04487361

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
for the period from 13 February 2016 to 12 February 2017

17 February 2017

Leonard Curtis

5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road
London NW16BB
Tel 02075357000 Fax 020 7723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk

Ref LIVCER/S0440111010



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidatton

3 Assets that remain to be realised

4 Recetpts and Payments Account and Qutcome for Creditors
5 Investigations

6 Joint Liquidators' Remuneraticn and Disbursements

7 Credrtors’ Rights

APPENDICES

A Summary of Jomnt Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments from 13 February 2013 to 12 February 2017
B{)  Summary of former Jont Liquidators’ Time Costs from 13 February 2013 to 12 February 2015

B{n)  Summary of Joint Ligudaters’ Time Costs from 18 March 2015 to 12 February 2017

C Additionai Information in Relation to the Pohicy of Shipleys LLP Regarding Fees and Disbursements

D Addibonal information in Relaton to the Policy of Leonard Curtrs Regarding Fees and Disbursements

Jont Liuidatars Aanual Progress Repart
17 February 2017



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation

TO THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES, ALL MEMBERS AND ALL CREDITORS

1

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

241

242
243

244

245

INTRODUCTION

A P Davwdson and S B Ryman of Shipleys LLP (“the former Jont Liguidators™ were apponted Joint
Liqudators of 04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd} (“the Company”) at meetings of
members and creditors held ¢n 13 February 2013

N A Bennett and I, A J Duncan, replaced the former Joint Liquidators in accordance with an QOrder of
Court dated 18 March 2015, which was made i the Manchester Distnct Registry of the High Court of
Justice | am an insolvency practitioner itcensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i
England and Wales and N A Bennett 1s an insolvency practitioner licensed in the UK by the Insolvency
Prachtioners Assccration

This progress report provides an update on the conduct of the iquidation as required by Section 104(A% 1)
of the Insoivency Act 1986 (“the Act”) It contains details of the progress made, the expected outcome for
creditors and other information that we are required to disclose

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed from PO BOX 60317, 10 Orange Street, London WC2H
7WR to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW and thereafter to 5th Floor, Grove
House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB following my appointment The registered number is
04487961

This repart should be read i conjunction with the former Joint Liquidators' report dated 24 March 2014 and
the Joint Liquidators' reports dated 8 Apnl 2015 and 22 March 2016

Book Debts

A claim has been submitted in the Special Administration of Prtchard Stockbrokers Limited in respect of
outstanding book debt of £15,699 At present it ts uncertain whether a dividend will be received from the
Special Administration

intercompany Debtors

As previously reported, there were inter-company debts of £13,454 and £35,372 owed to the Company
by Merchant Turnaround plc (‘MT’) and Merchant Strategic Renewal plc (‘MSR'), respectively

A statutory demand was served on MT on 10 March 2016 and payment has been received in full
MSR was dissolved on 5 January 2016 and no recovery is anficipated

There 1s a further inter-company debt of £443,559 owed by the Company's parent company, Merchant
House Group plc ('MHG')

A D Cadwallader and N A Bennett, of Leonard Curtis were appointed Joint Adrunustrators of MHG on 12
Aprl 2013 and 1t was subsequently placed into hquidation dunng March 2014 A clam for the
intercompany balance has been submitted, however, there 1s currently no prospect of a dividend

Joint Liquidaters Annual Progress Report
17 February 2017



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Credttors’ Voluntary Liquidation

25

251

252

263

26

27

31

41

Boak of Structured Product lnvestors

As previously adwised, the Book of Structured Product Investors {“the Book") was sold to Manx IFA Limited
{'Manx") under a Sale & Purchase Agreement (“SPA") which completed on 23 December 2013 An inial
payment structure was agreed with regards (o the purchase pnce, however, due to difficulbes Manx had
expenenced in accessing the data in the Book, it was agreed at a meeting held on 1 July 2014 that the
payment schedule would be amended as follows

«  £3,000 plus VAT to be paid immediately on 1 July 2014

e £4,000 plus VAT to be paid on 21 July 2014

»  The greater of £25,000 plus VAT or the Net Profit for Year 1 plus VAT, less any consideration paid in
year 1, with the end of Year 1 being 30 September 2014

»  The greater of £50,000 pius VAT or the Net Profit for Year 2 plus VAT, with the end of Year 2 being 30
June 2015

»  The greater of £50,000 plus VAT or the Net Profit for Year 3 plus VAT, with the end of Year 3 being 30
June 2016

£10,000 plus VAT of the consideration was personally guaranteed by Mr Holmes, a director of the
Company, and has been paid

The balance of £145,200 remams due and payable by Manx A statutory demand was served on Manx
on 22 December 2016 requinng payment of £145,200 plus statutory nterest The deadine for payment
has been extended to 17 February 2017 Should payment not be receved from Manx by the deadline, we
will consider whether to issue a winding up pehtion against Manx It is currently uncertain whether there will
be any recovery from Manx

Purchase of Company Name

Manx also purchased the Company name as part of the sale for £5,000 plus VAT, to be paid in three
instalments The full balance has been paid infull The final instalment of £2,000 was pad on 17 November
2016 by Mr Holmes, as guarantor

Bank Interest

Dunng the penod of this report, bank interest of £9 13 has been realised

ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The assets which remain to be realised are the book debts and the deferred consideration owed in respect
of the sale of the Book

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Recetpts and Payments Account

| attach at Appendix A a summary of our receipts and payments dunng the penod of this report

Jont Liguidaters Annual Progress Repor
17 February 2017



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

42

43

44

45

51

52

61

Details of expenses incurred and paid dunng the penod of this report are shown on the receipts and
payments account Expenses incurred but not yet pad (excluding category 2 disbursements (see
paragraph 6 2 below)), are as follows Where exact sums are not avalable the figures have been
estimated

Nature of Expenses Incurred Incurred Pard Unpad
This Penod To Date £ £
£ £
Slorage 2500 137 589 11259 2500
Total 2500 137 59 112 59 2500
Creditors
Secured Credtors

There are no secured creditors
Preferential Creditors

The only claims which are preferential are those of employees who were made redundant at the date of
hiquidation for unpaid wages and accrued holiday pay These are estimated to total £20,512 A distnbution
to preferential creditors 15 dependent on future realisations

Uasecured Credifors

Unsecured creditor claims totaling £3,806,536 have been received Based on information presently
avarlable it 1s unhkely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured credrtors

INVESTIGATIONS

The former Joint Liqudators comphied with therr statutory obligations under the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the relevant authonty

The former Jont Liquidators camed out enquines that they considered to be proportionate to the
circumstances of the case Although a potential preference claim was identified against MHG, it 1s in
liguidation and no dividend 15 hikely therefore it 1s not in the best interests to pursue this claim further

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

At a meeting of the Ligwdation Commuttee 25 February 2014 1t was resolved that the Joint Liquidators'
remuneration be payable by reference to time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and thew staff m
aftending to matters ansing i the hquidation As adwised in my previous report dated 22 March 2016 the
Joint Liquidators’ total time costs at 12 February 2016 were £84,786 85 Thereafter further costs of £9,984
nhave been ncurred dunng the penod of this report These total costs are summansed at Appendices B{))
and (1) Shipleys LLP's costs comprise 374 21 hours at an average hourly rate of £182 89 per hour
Leonard Curtis’ costs compnse 37 hours at an average rate of £269 84 per hour In summary, total tme
costs in the hquidation to 12 February 2017 are £94,770 85 £11,565 91 has been paid on account of
these costs, of which £10,000 was paid dunng the penod of this report

Jomt Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
17 February 2017



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

62

63

64

65

66

71

72

73

Detalls of the former Jont Liquidators’, and our company's, charge out rates and policy regarding the
recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are also attached
at Appendices C and D, respectively Further mformation may be found in “Guide to Liqwidator's Fees”
This may be downloaded from www leonardcurtis co uk/resources/creditorsguides or is available from our
office free of charge on request

All of the above was carned out as part of the former Joint Liquidators’ and the Joint Liquidators’ function
as office holders Whilst we recognise that the eventual outcome might be perceived as having brought
Itle or no added value for the estate insofar as the return to creditors 1s concemed we have nevertheless
needed to fulfil the statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that fell to us

The Ligwdahon Committee also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an element
of allocated cost or payments to outside parties in which the former Joint Liquidators or their company
have an interest In this case the following costs falling into the above categonies have been incurred and
reimbursed to Shipleys LLP

Type Incurred Incurred Paid Unpaid
Thus Penod Ta Date £ £
£ £
Photocopying Charges - 982 50 982 50
Total . 982 50 982 50

Photocopying charges of £8 90 have been incurred by Leonard Curtis dunng the period of this report,
£17 70 1n total, and have been paid However, in the absence of the correct authonty for paying these
disbursements, £17 70 will shortly be refunded by Leonard Curtis

Dunng the iiquidation we have used the following professional advisors, inciuding subcontractors

Name of Professional Adwvisor Senviice Provided Basis of Feeg
Barker Golelee LLP Legal Services Time Costs Basis
James Owen & Co Limited Valuing and sale of assets | Fixed Fee

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

A secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors) may, within 21 days of the receipt of this report, make a request in wnting to us for further
formatton about remuneration or expenses set out in this report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, we must provide all of the information asked for, except so far as
we consider that -

) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the quidation or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or

i) we are subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information
we must also give reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor of the Company, who need not be the same creditor who asked for the information, may
within 21 days of our giving reasons for not providing alt of the information, or if we fail to provide the

Joint Liquidaters’ Annual Progress Report
17 Febeuary 2017



04487961 Limited {(Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

iformation within 14 days of being so requested, apply to the Court and the Court may make such order
as it thinks just

74 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured credrtor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to Court
on the grounds that the basis fixed for our remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
tncurred by us as set out in this progress report are excessive

If you require further nfarmation please contact our office i wnting Electronc commumications should include a full
postal address

Yours faithfully

()

A JDUNCAN
Jont Liquidator

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accouniants in England and Wales

Joint Lequidators’ Annual Progress Report
17 February 2017



04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liqutdatian

RECEIPTS

Book Debis
Inter-Company Debtors
Boak of Structured Product lavestors

Cash al Bank

Bank Interest Gross

Third Party Contnbutton

Cosls Relating to Name Change
Purchase of Company Name
Peiron Cosls

Costs of Claim Form

Tturd Party Funds (DP Agvice)
Output VAT

PAYMENTS

Agenls’ Fees

Agents’ Disbursements

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Statutory Advertising

IT Assistance

IT Licence Fee

Postage

Compantes House/Judgment Searches
Specific Bond

Storage Costs

Searches

Costs of Block Transfer

Photocopying Charges
FacsimilefTelephone Costs

Companies House Fee for Name Charge
Sale Agreement Payment to Thrd Parly
Preparatign of Slatement of Affaws
Statement of Affars Disbursements

Joint Liqurdators' Remuneratton  an account

Balance in Hand

APPENDIX A
Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments
from 13 February 2013 to 12 February 2017
Statement 13 February 2013 13 February 2016
of Affairs fo 12 February 2016 {0 12 February 2017
£ £ £
Uncertain B 68 - 668
492,384 - 13454 00 13,454 00
lncertany 10,000 00 19,000 G0
492,384 10,006 68 13.454 00 23,460 68
768398 - 7,68398
1237 913 2150
200 - 200
580 00 - 580 00
3.000C0 2,000 00 5,000 00
1,730 00 1,73000
- 213 44 218 44
258000 - 2,580Q0
866 67 (485 67) 40800
2473170 16,944 90 41,676 60
2,000 00 2,00000
8200 - 8200
6,150 00 5,000 00 11,150 00
- 41100 47100
169 2¢ - 169 20
4000 14 00 5400
- 8700 8700
129 20 122 55 25175
1360 - 1300
- 4000 4000
87 59 5000 13758
- 100 100
- 55 56 5556
969 00 320 1,000 20
2610 2610
1000 - 1000
200000 200000
$,000 00 5,000 00
22066 - 22068
1,565 91 10,000 00 11,565 91
18,462 66 15,872 3¢ KEICCER T
6,269 04 107259 734183

Jont Liquidalers’ Annual Progress Report
§7 February 2017



APPENDIX B {y

00 B6L3
[1: X 4:1%] abesaay
58 L01'893F 150D jej0)
V2 pLg SINOH |E10)
S9ZHL3 L6 GZL3 00 0023 00 LT3 St 2223 06 tar3 ales no abseys Apnoy aberary
06 865'23  20%2 59 800'2E3 0L bSZ 00 0653 562 05 0713 05 0 0f £5€'S13  pLSS 05 Z82'L13  S$Z 8E
Q0 693 56 b 00 DL 0oL 00 5P 3 ot 00 0663 S6¢ 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 xel
xel
SZ 4563 GE 2 0003 000 62083 cea 0003 o0 0 00 03 000 08 ¥G13 050 0003 000 saakojdwy Buicbug
00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 00 00 03 000 Burpet | 1o} Bununcooy
00 03 000 0G 03 000 o0 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 00 0 00 03 000 00 03 000 suonesado Jo wawabeuew
Bujper)
D0SHiP3  |SLBL 0003 000 ODEEY'LI  |SL 1L 0003 000 0003 000 00 £263 00t 00 56€'Z3 00s SUOIDRSUR) | JUIPIOIUY
ot ¥9013 oz s 00 03 000 00 0693 009 0003 000 00 03 000 01 b283 0zt o003 000 Gunsoday vooo
SLEB9 LY [0S PL 0003 000 GLE69 13 0S¥l 00 03 000 00 03 o0 0 00 03 000 00 03 000 M3naY ZdIS
suopebnsaau)
SLSPL'LT jsiB 00 03 000 S/ Gv63 508 00 03 000 00243 0c 0 00 8ZL3 ovQ 0003 oo SWe|) sioNpar)
65 899'93  |oZ ez 00 03 000 GLELE'L3 1646t o0 03 000 00 03 000 08813 026 00 §20'€3 7X: UHM UOIEDILNUNLOT) — SIOIPSID
S10NpaID
o 6bb 223 |59 88 0003 000 S5t 92953 o9 iy 00 03 000 0003 000 05 $0993 |50 52 cia1z013  |ooez sjossey ssauisng ‘Apadosd-cajeg
SZ 0ET3 QLe o003 o0 o SZ DLE3 sge 0003 000 00 03 000 00 093 4] 0003 000 ueIIARe 1630
0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 3% 000 00 03 000 0003 000 L Jo uonuay
0Sgle Ly loz oL 0003 o0 D 0S520'L3 Jozse 0003 000 00 03 000 00 0vZ3 o0l 0003 000 Suunsy "Buundeg Buikjnuap]
$1355Y JO LONESIERIY
§Z 6E2'93 |se 28 00 LL3 010 00 La0't3 |06 og 0003 000 00 03 000 osPIE LT oS b 629293 sLt Buipoday Aoimeg
Ov D66'GT  [ECEP 5260223 |vr 6L SZZIGTT (GL6L 00 03 000 05 Br3 020 06 2963 v e 05 4¥23 050 SPI0IDY JO IDUBU UK
0Z ¥593 0cs 00 6513 as L 05 TOV3 05 ¢ 00 03 000 0003 000 0. 263 0£0 0003 000 uoIEINOU WSWUIOddY
00 6.3 0.0 o0 543 0.0 00 03 000 0003 000 00 0F 000 00 Q3 000 0003 000 dn 19§ aAnensiuiupy
St BBk 13 (8556 59 vE3 £E 0 00 Z0E 013 o0 ES 00 03 000 00 03 000 otc v08'23  |ooou 06 G0'13 LT A4 Buwueld ased
Bujuue]q pue uoneENSUILPY
180D EITIYY 1507 ETTYY 1500 aw)) 1809 auny 150D auny 1509 awi)] 1500 auny)
12101 UEISISSY JOJBIIS|UpWI DY JOJE1SIUWPY 10UBG J0BBUEY uR)5|SSY “1abeuew Jouued

$10Z Mendgad yiz| o) £10Z Aseniga4 yIg | wou) 51507 suny ,S101epnbiy jor Jauod Jo runung

uo)epinby Arejunjop ,SJ0ypaln uf - (penw (eydes eyLal AJawsod) pauwi t96.L8rt0



04487581 Linuted {Formerly Merchant Capatal Lid) In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Slatutory & Review

Recaipis B Payments

Tnsurance

Assets

tiabilires

General Admanistration

Post Appaintment Crednor Reporting
Liquidater Committee Reporting

Inveghgations

Total

Average Houty Rate {£)

Statutary & Rewviaw

Recerpts & Payments.

Assats

Liahuities

General Admurustratian

Post Appaatment Creditor Reporting

Ligurdatar Commutiee Regorting

Total

Average Hourly Rate (£}

Summary ot Joint Liquidators Time Costs rom 13 February 2015 to 12 February 2017

Director Senior Manager Manager 2 Admumistrator 1 Admnstrator 2 Admuntstrator 4 Total
lnns Cost Unmits  Cost Units Cost Units Cost Unus Cost  Umis  Cost Units Cost
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
7 N300 13 53300 B 192 00 18 46800 51 LV300 10 150 00 105 28100
1 4500 2 59800 1 25300 & 12000 41 101600
ki 12300 2 45 00 & 159 00
64 238000 n 45100 W7 278200 197 453100 379 10563400
] 2700 10 26000 n 25300 i 78300
- 10 41000 2 M 32 33200 w™OIB00 & S0 00 75 3,92100
2 0 00 W 123000 155 403000 H 16100 0 450 00 24 S
7 3500 pic) 53300 n 93
2 W ) W50 3 89500
89 400500 8 274700 3 256 00 W5 89100 45 95450 54 $1000 918 BNIN
450 00 41000 frodid] 26000 TR0 15000 /925
Summary af Jownt Liquidatars’ Tima Casts from 13 Fehruary 2016 Lo 12 Febmary 2017
Duweector Santar Manager  Admunistratar { Adeensteatar 2 Admunustrator 4 Tatal Average
Units Cest Units Cost Hnits Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
3 13500 7 8700 18 458 00 15 KL 1 1500 4 1,500 284 09
t 4500 39 101400 S nw 42 108000 25229
14 63000 91 235500 8 8400 - ul 318000 28142
[ 210 0 - 5 130 00 1 40000 36164
3 12100 2 832.00 [ €00 4t 104500 254 88
2 9000 12 49200 73 182800 o 450 00 "y 291000 250 41
2 w0 - 2 90 0 45000
28 1265000 22 902 00 56 670800 3 529 ¥ 38500 70 998400
450 00 41000 26000 23000 15000 XHIB

APPENDIX B (i)

Average
Hourly Rate
£

269 62
23528
3800
8084
000
1988
%612
7657
2188

17 Febiruary 2017

Joint Liguddators Annual Progress Report



APPENDIX C

Shipleys LLP
10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ

CREDITORS' GUIDE TO FEES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 MAY 2014
CHARGE~OUT RATES

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

An objective and practical approach s taken to each case which includes active Pnncipal involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs
of the case Sef out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of all staff Time 15
charged by reference 1o actual work carmed out on each assignment There has been no aliocation of any general
or overhead costs

Charge-out rate {£ per hour)
Grade plus VAT where applicable
Principal* 480 - 510
Manager 250 - 325
Assistant Manager 240 - 250
Senior Administrator 220 - 240
Admimstrator 140 - 150
Assistant & Cashier 110 - 265

" or equivalent
NB Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

The time of support staff 1s not charged fo a case except when the nitial set up 15 being performed and
appointment documentation 1s prepared  Support staff will also occasionally charge their time when performing a
sizeable administrative task within the case  Support staff charge their time at the £110/hr Assistant rate shown
aon the preceding table

Specialist departments with the firm such as Tax and VAT may somebmes charge their time if and when the
Office Holders may require their expert advice The figures below provide details of the charge-out rates per hour
worked for typical staff mvolved in this way

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour}
plus VAT where apphcable

Tax Principal* 300-480

Tax Manager 250

Tax Practihioner 200

Tax Assistant 145

Details of historic charge out rates m respect of the London office are provided at the end of this guide  Shouid
any creditor wish to receive details of the charge out rates for the London office n force prior to those shown,
these can be prowided upon request



DISBURSEMENTS
Category 1 Disbursements
These are costs where there 18 specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a

payment to an wndependent third party Examples of equivalent costs that may be remmbursed to the office
halders without uplift and do not require priar approval are given below

Category Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act
1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assels At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements

Company searches At cost incurred

Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hrre Al external venues at actual cost

Stationery At cost Incurred

Storage Charge at actual cost incurred for storage (and retneval, when appropnate) of
records

Other At actual cost charged

Category 2 Dishursements

These are costs that are directly referable fo the appomtment in question but not to an independent third party
They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable
basis In the event of charging for Category 2 disbursements the following ttems of expenditure are recharged on
the basis specified

Category Basis of Charge
Business Mileage Motor vehicle at 40p per mile
Internal Room Hire Held at Shipleys LLP, 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ  £50
Photocopying Specific calcuiation of 25 pence per sheet x number of creditors
Facsimiles £1 for 15 page and 10 pence for each additronal page
Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carited out by the office holder or tus staff will be provided in any report which mcorporates a request for approval
of the basts upon which remuneration may be charged

Professionat Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s} used wil be given in reports to creditors  Unless otherwise indicated the
fee arrangement for each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis , together
with the recovery or relevant disbursements The choice of professional adwisors 1s based around a number of
factors cluding, but not restricted to, ther expertise i a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic location



judjealinba io

S9¢-0L1 Q92-0L1 092-01 1 052-001 05¢-001 052-00) i81yse g Juelsissy
081-0%L S81-S¢1 G8L-GC1 QLL-GZ1 0L1-GCL 041-521 J0jeqysiviupy
Ovc-0ce Gec-0ec GE€C-0C¢ 0ge-0le 0€c-01¢ 0ec-0Le Jojensiuiwpy Joluag
062-0%C 0pC-0Ed Ovc-0ed g/u B E/u labeuepy JuEIsIssy
52e-062 9Ze-0ve SCE-0pe 52e-0€¢ G2e-00¢€ G2€-00¢€ 1abeueny
Efu e B/U esu Befu e Jo}2a41Qg
SB6¥-59v S6V-G9P 08v-0S¥ 08v-00% 08¥-00¥ 09y lediuug

a|geaydde aiaym Ly A snid (anoy 1ad 3) ajes 1no-abieyn

v1iv0/0C-vLILO/LO _mENEwm-mEmEro W:voam-n_.:.c:.o _N:NE_‘n-N_Lmo:.o AN_.Ro:‘n-NEmc:‘o ﬁNEvoam-NENch

S¥Z-001 SpZ-66 0¥Z-0S S12-0S 001-05 G6-05 J21YSED B JUEISISSY
0/1-S2l 091-G8 651-G/ 591-001 59L-/2) SGL-0LL 10}R}STUIIPY
0€2-0l2 $22-00¢C 022-G21 061-0v1 0L2-G/1 012-091 10JeNSIUILLPY JOIUaS
e/u 092 052-081 822-081 72T 022-00Z sabeuepy juelsissy
GZE-00€ 08¢ 012-64T 00€ 00€ 00€-G8Z sobeue
B/ e/u 00v-G2€ goE ove B/u 10}2211Q
0oy 0S-0Lb SPi-S6¢ S6€ GI€ 0.E-09€ Ljediouiig

ajgeoidde asaym | g snid (anoy sad 3) ajes yno-abieyn

ZLLO/LE-ZL/LO/LO (L LZLILE-LLIL0/LO |OLIZLILE-0LILO/L0 [60/ZLILE-60/L0/LO |BO/ZLILE-BO/LO/LO [20/ZLILE-20/¥0/L0




04487961 Limited (Formerly Merchant Capital Ltd) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TQ THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following infarmatian relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 15 constdered to bea relevant
Staff Allocatron and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other members
of staff wilt be assigned on the basis of expenance and specific skiis to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secrelanal and other support staff on specific case related matlers, e g repont despatching, is not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolulion of the secured andfor preferential creditars, a crediors’ commitee or creditors generally, that the
office holders’ remuneration wilt be calculated by reference to the tme properly given by the affice holders and their staff in altending to
matlers ansing n the appointment, then such remuneration wil be calculated in units of 6 mmutes at the slandard hourly rates given below
in cases of exceptional complexity ar nsk, the office holders reserve the nghl to obtain authonly frem the appropnizte body of credifors that
thew remuneration on such time shall be charged al the gher complex raie given below

The following houdy charge aut rates apply {o all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

E E
Duractor 450 562
Semor Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 436
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 260 325
Adownysirator 2 230 287
Admmisirator 3 210 262
Administrater 4 150 187

The Use of Subcontractors
Datar's of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report
Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used are given in the altached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each will
be based on hourly charge oul rates, which are reviewed on a regular basss, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements

The chace of professional adwisors will be based around a number of factors including, but nof resincted to, (heir experise m a parlicular
field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and therr geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expenddure refaling o the admimstration of a parlicular case 15 recoverable without approvat and is referred to as a ‘category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supphes of incidental services specriically identifiable to the case, typrcally
for tems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invaiced travel and propery reimbursed expenses ncurred by
personne! n connechion with the case Also mcluded will be services specific 1o the case where these cannol prachically be provided
nlernally such as pnnting, room hire and document storage

Where we propose 10 recover cosis which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as roem ture, documents storage or communicaton facilities provided by us) they must be disclosed and be authensed
by those responsidle for approving the hqudator's rermuneraton Such expenditure is referred io as a “category 2 disbursement” tn the
event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expendifure are recharged on this basis and are helieved to be in ling
with the cost of external proviston

Internal phatocapying 10p per copy

Generai stationery, postage, telephone eic £100 per 100 crediors/ members or part thereof
Room Hrre £100

Storage of office fites (6 years) £88 75 per box

Business Milgage 45p a mile

Jont Ligindators’ Annuat Progress Report
17 February 2017



